Public Document Pack

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
LICENSING PANEL

Date: Friday, 2 February 2024

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices
Members:

Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman)

Councillors S Dugan
S Ingram

Page 1




1. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of premises Licence at Titchfield
Festival Theatre, 73 St Margaret's Lane, Titchfield, Fareham PO14 4BG (Pages
3-62)

To consider a report by the Licensing Officer in respect of an application for
variation of premises licence at Titchfield Festival Theatre, 73 St Margaret’s Lane,
Titchfield, Fareham PO14 4BG.

QA

A WANNELL
Chief Executive Officer

www.fareham.gov.uk
24 January 2024

For further information please contact:
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
Tel:01329 236100
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk

Page 2


http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk

enda ltem 1

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to
Licensing Panel

Date: 02 February 2024

Report of: Licensing Officer

Subject: LICENSING ACT 2003 — VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
TITCHFIELD FESTIVAL THEATRE, 73 ST MARGARET’S LANE,
TITCHFIELD, PO14 4BG

SUMMARY

On 12t December 2023 the Council’s Licensing team received an application to vary
a premises licence from Kevin Fraser. This variation application was to extend the
licensed areas to incorporate the new Arden Theatre. During the representation
period 4 representations were received from members of the public. Therefore, a
Hearing of the Councils Licensing Panel must be held to determine the application.

RECOMMENDATION

The Panel Members are asked to review the information in this report and any
additional evidence presented to them at the Hearing and determine the application.

Page 3



BACKGROUND

The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council,
as Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a variation of a
Premises Licence, or impose conditions. Where relevant representations are
made, the LA may refuse on the grounds that the licensing objectives are not
met, or the operating schedule is inadequate. Equally, conditions may be
imposed where appropriate. The LA may also refuse an application in part
and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities sought. Any existing
licences prior to the variation application are not able to be refused or
amended by the Panel when considering the variation application.

The decision-making Panel, in considering an application, must have regard to
the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy, the relevant legislation and
Statutory Guidance and any relevant representations made.

Any party involved with the variation hearing who is aggrieved by the decision,
may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court.

In considering this application the Panel will be obliged to consider
applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005, amending secondary legislation and the rules of natural
justice. The practical effect of this is that the Panel must make its decision
based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching its decision. The Panel must also have regard
to: -

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a Council under a duty
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to
prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation in a manner consistent with the European
Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way that
is incompatible with the rights protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by
the Council that could influence other persons' Human Rights must be no
more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set out in
this report must be consider
[...]
report.

10. A map showing the premises (outlined in red) and the location of “Other
Persons” properties (outlined in blue) can be seen at Appendix E.

CONCLUSION
11. Any decision made by the Panel must be in accordance with the four licensing

objectives, the Council's licensing policy and the Section 182 guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

Page 5



12. The Panel Members are asked to review the information in this report and any
additional evidence presented to them at the Hearing and determine the

application.
Appendices:
Hearings procedure as detailed at APPENDIX A
Variation Application APPENDIX B1 - B2
Premises Plan APPENDIX C
Representations APPENDIX D1 - D4
Map showing premises and “Other Persons” proximity APPENDIX E1 - E2

Background papers:

Enquiries:
For further information on this report please contact lan Rickman on 01329 824773.

Licensing, Fareham Borough Council, Civic Offices, Civic Way, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
www.fareham.gov.uk

Page 6


http://www.fareham.gov.uk/

APPENDIX A

PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING OF APPEALS
BY THE LICENSING PANEL

INTRODUCTION

1

Where both parties intend to produce documents in support of his/her case they shall
exchange documents 7 days prior to the date of hearing and further shall supply
copies of these documents to the Council's Licensing Officer not less than 3 working
days prior to the date of the hearing.

By reason of the confidential nature of some types of case heard by the Licensing
Panel the public and press may be excluded from the proceedings.

The applicant will have the right to be accompanied at the hearing by his/her
representative, who may present the case for or on behalf of the applicant.

At the commencement of the hearing, the applicant, or his/her representative and the
Council's Licensing Officer, will present to the Panel details of any witnesses to be
called.

LICENSING OFFICER

5 The Licensing Officer will then present the circumstances of the case, as supported
by any documentary evidence, and may call withesses.

6 The applicant or his/her representative may ask questions of the Licensing Officer
and witnesses on any of the evidence presented by them.

7 Objectors to the application may then ask questions of the Licensing Officer and any
witnesses called.

8 The Panel Members may ask questions of the Licensing Officer and witnesses on any
of the evidence presented by them.

APPLICANT

9 The applicant and his/her representative may present his/her case/submission to
the Sub-Committee as supported by any documentary evidence and may call
witnesses.

10 The Licensing Officer may ask questions of the applicant and /or his/her
representative and any witnesses on their evidence.

11 The Objectors to the application may ask questions of the applicant and any
witnesses on their evidence.

12 The Panel members may ask questions of the applicant and/or his/her representative

and any witnesses on their evidence.

Page 7



THE OBJECTORS

13 The Objectors will give details of their objections to the application. This may be
supported by documentary evidence and witnesses may be called.

14 The Applicant may then ask questions of the objectors and any witnesses called by
the objectors.

15 The Panel Members may then ask questions of the objectors and any witnesses
called by the objectors.

SUMMING UP

16 The Licensing Officer, the applicant and/or his/her representative and the
objector will then have the opportunity to sum up their cases if they so wish.

17 All parties and their witnesses will then be asked to withdraw from the meeting
whilst the Licensing Panel deliberates in private. In the event of uncertainty on any of
the evidence, all parties will be recalled regardless of the fact that the point in question
may relate only to the evidence of one of the parties.

18  When the Licensing Panel has completed its deliberations, both parties will be recalled

to the meeting and the Chairman will announce the Panel’s decision.

Page 8



Appendix B1

Fareham


[...]
nts

Postcode IPO15 5RB

Country |United Kingdom ‘
Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence,
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number (2434

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?
(¢ Address (" OS map reference (" Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number orname ~ |71-73 |
Street ISt Margarets Lane |
District ITitchfield |
City or town IFareham |

|

County or administrative area IHants

Postcode IPO14 4BG

Country |United Kingdom ‘

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number 01329 556156 |

Page 10

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable

value of premises (£) |54r000

Section 30f 18

VARIATION

Do you want the proposed
variation to have effect as (& Yes C No
soon as possible?

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the
introduction of the late night levy?

C Yes & No You do not have tq paya fee if ?he only
purpose of the variation for which you are
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the
late night levy.

If your proposed variation
would mean that 5,000 or
more people are expected to
attend the premises at any
one time, state the number
expected to attend

600

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes 
[...]
pendix E2

ARE
Ay A aanRRENTY

b e,

A
h_
f}“‘*i\
L
%é :
4
>,
::B)Q
%:
%

i e R & iy ‘-fr 3 ¥ ]
- d 2 i P 1
4 - o # n & - <
gAY pO kAT | JTSL Fn
i) P /4 e — " * V
| ' Posbrook [ | ¢ 9 , -
1 g j Posbrook fij | ¢= AWM
F 7 f = =
i / ) i
.I {? # Slﬂg[ngE?ig 2 B _- Hl . F 45 F) - r_ 6CD"i“gWDU
G ﬂ A I -m 3 iHI/R " ]
N Jan 18 2024 © Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS AC0000814042. You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to,
anuary ! or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this
BOROUGH CO U N Cl |_ Scale 1:20,000 data to third parties in any form. Use of gwrljsdata is subject to terms and conditions






	Agenda
	1 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of premises Licence at Titchfield Festival Theatre, 73 St Margaret's Lane, Titchfield, Fareham PO14 4BG
	APPENDIX A - Procedure for the Hearing of Appeals
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2 - Conditions to be added to licence should application be granted
	Appendix C
	Appendix D1
	Representations for Responsible Authorities form
	FORM FOR REPRESENTATIONS FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES  
	FORM FOR REPRESENTATIONS FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES  
	AND INTERESTED PARTIES 
	 
	PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
	 
	 Before completing this form please read the guidance notes on page 7. 
	 Before completing this form please read the guidance notes on page 7. 
	 Before completing this form please read the guidance notes on page 7. 

	 If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly inside the boxes in black ink and stay within the box provided.  
	 If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly inside the boxes in black ink and stay within the box provided.  

	 Once completed please send your representation form to The Licensing Officer at the relevant authority. 
	 Once completed please send your representation form to The Licensing Officer at the relevant 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Friday, 2 February 2024 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
 Councillor Pamela Bryant (Chairman) 

 
Councillors: S Dugan and S Ingram 

 



Licensing Panel  2 February 2024 
 

 

 
1. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES 

LICENCE AT TITCHFIELD FESTIVAL THEATRE, 73 ST MARGARET'S 
LANE, TITCHFIELD, FAREHAM PO14 4BG  
 
Persons in attendance: 
  
Mr Kevin Fraser - Applicant 
Mr John Wallsgrove - Applicants Legal Representative 
Mrs C L A Hockley – Interested Party 
Mr & Mrs Bastable – Interested Party 
  
The Panel had before it a report by the Licensing Officer and supplementary 
information provided by the Interested parties in respect of a variation to the 
premises licence at Titchfield Festival Theatre, 73 St Margaret’s Lane, 
Titchfield, Fareham, PO14 4BG.  The report contained the procedure for the 
hearing and advised members of the Panel of the representations made by 
Interested Parties.  The report and supplementary information were made 
available in advance of the meeting to Panel Members, the Applicant and all 
Interested Parties that had made representations.  
  
The application was heard in accordance with the Council’s agreed procedure 
for hearings by the Licensing Panel and was considered as follows: 
  

(i)            The Licensing Officer presented a summary of the application and of 
the representations received. 
  

(ii)          The Applicant was invited to comment on the application as detailed 
by the Licensing Officer. 

  
(iii)         Interested Parties were invited to ask questions of the Licensing 

Officer and seek points for clarification. 
  

(iv)         Members of the Panel were invited to ask questions of the Licensing 
Officer and seek points for clarification. 

  
(v)          The Applicant was invited to present their case and did so 

accordingly. 
  

(vi)         Interested Parties were invited to ask questions of the Applicant and 
seek points for clarification. 

  
(vii)        Members of the Panel were invited to ask questions of the Applicant 

and seek points for clarification and did so accordingly. 
  

(viii)       At the invitation of the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Advisor sought 
clarification from the Applicant on the maximum capacity of the 
premises. 

  
(ix)         The Interested Parties were invited in turn to present their objections 

and did so accordingly. 
  



Licensing Panel  2 February 2024 
 

 

(x)          The Applicant was invited to ask questions of the Interested Parties 
and seek points for clarification. 

  
(xi)         Members of the Panel were invited to ask questions of the Interested 

Parties and seek points for clarification. 
  

(xii)        The Licensing Officer was invited to ask questions of the Interested 
Parties and seek points for clarification.  

  
(xiii)       The Licensing Officer was invited to present a final summary of the 

application. 
  

(xiv)      The Applicant was invited to present a final summary of the 
application and did so accordingly.  

  
(xv)       The Interested Parties were invited to present a final summary of 

their objections and did so accordingly.  
  

The Chairman thanked the participants for attending the hearing and advised 
that the Panel would retire to consider their decision in private and would 
circulate the decision to all parties in due course.  
  
  
DECISION OF THE LICENSING PANEL REGARDING THE APPLICATION 
MADE BY MR KEVIN FRASER FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

AT TITCHFIELD FESTIVAL THEATRE, 73 ST MARGARET’S LANE, 
TITCHFIELD, FAREHAM PO14 4BG 

  
All parties shall receive written notification of the decision and reasons. 
  
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for variation 
of the premises licence at Titchfield Festival Theatre, 73 St Margaret's Lane, 
Titchfield, Fareham PO14 4BG. 
  
It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, 
statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.  The 
Human Rights Act 1998, the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the Equality Act 
2010 were borne in mind whilst making the decision. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that representations objecting to the application 
had been made by a number of local residents.  No responsible authority, 
including the police, had made representations. 
  
It has paid due regard to all representations and evidence both written and 
given orally today and attached due weight accordingly in light of all the 
circumstances.  
  
Having heard all the evidence, the Panel has determined to grant the licence 
as set out in the application.  
  
REASONS  
The Panel was considering a variation to an existing licence and therefore only 
the variation was to be considered and not the existing licence.  The variation 



Licensing Panel  2 February 2024 
 

 

did not seek to change any of the existing licensable activities but sought to 
extend the licensable area. 
  
The objectors raised legitimate concerns around the parking situation and 
some noise, but these exist now irrespective of the application to vary the 
licence. The panel has to decide whether the issues arising fall under the remit 
of the Licensing Objectives and if so whether this application is going to 
adversely impact on those Objectives.  
  
The Panel noted that no responsible authority had raised objection and the 
Panel is therefore bound to infer that the responsible authorities are satisfied 
with the application. The Statutory Guidance tells the Panel that the 
Responsible Authorities are deemed to be experts in their respective fields. In 
this case Environmental Health has not raised any issues regarding noise and 
the police have raised no objections around road safety or anti-social 
behaviour. 
  
The Panel was reminded that the legislation and guidance are clear that there 
is a presumption of grant of an application unless objections cannot be met by 
conditions.  
  
In this case the Panel is of the view that the issue around noise and parking 
arise not out of the premises having a licence but out of the extension of the 
capacity of the theatre. If this application were not granted those problems 
which exist now would persist. The Panel does not believe that granting this 
application will increase the numbers attending the venue and therefore will 
not make the current situation worse. In those circumstances the Legislation 
and Guidance is quite clear and gives the Panel very little scope other than to 
grant the licence.  
  
Residents should take comfort from the strong powers on review set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003 and other measures under other legislation which exist to 
take enforcement action with regards to the premises licence where relevant.  
Reviews may be commenced by responsible authorities or residents. In this 
regard, should issues arise due to the premises not being run in the manner 
asserted by the Applicant during the hearing there are means of addressing 
this in future. 
  
There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court for all parties and formal 
written notification of the decision will set out that right in full.   
 

(The meeting started at 2.10 pm 
and ended at 3.10 pm). 

 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 
 


